and territory rehabilitation. In previous reporting periods this obligation was recognised in operating expenses
of the reporting period, in the revised accounting policy this obligation is included in the cost of the asset of
property, plant and equipment to which it relates. Due to the fact that contamination of land occurs as a result
of work of radioactive production facilities of the Group which are located on this land, the extent of
contamination and, consequently, the cost of remediation works of these territories are directly related to the
radioactive production. The Group believes that application of the new accounting policy will provide
presentation of more reliable and relevant information.

This change has been reflected retrospectively and prior period information has been restated. Provision for site
restoration and territory rehabilitation was recorded within buildings (see Note 16). The following tables
summarize the impact of this change on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

 Consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of change in accounting policy

1 January 2018
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Total assets 393 639 591 5 362 411 399 002 002
Property, plant and equipment 133 123 381 5 362 411 138 485 792
Total liabilities 76 265 798 - 76 265 798
Retained earnings 198 282 066 3 949 446 202 231 512
Non-controlling interest 21 827 498 1 412 965 23 240 463
Total equity 317 373 793 5 362 411 322 736 204

31 December 2018

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Total assets 394 297 833 5 769 169 400 067 002
Property, plant and equipment 132 425 689 5 769 169 138 194 858
Total liabilities 68 774 699 - 68 774 699
Retained earnings 207 327 078 4 150 242 211 477 320
Non-controlling interest 20 389 722 1 618 927 22 008 649
Total equity 325 523 134 5 769 169 331 292 303

JSC “TVEL”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(in thousands of Russian Roubles)

17

 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Impact of change in accounting policy

For the year ended 31 December 2018
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Depreciation and amortization 13 189 710 122 789 13 312 499
Other operating expenses 23 974 998 (529 547) 23 445 451

Profit for the year� 43 764 946 406 758 44 171 704

Other comprehensive income 625 204 - 625 204

There is no material impact on the Groups total cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities for
the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018.

4. Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these
consolidated financial statements and have been applied consistently by Group entities.

(a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Business combinations, except for transactions between entities under common control

[…]

Current liabilities
Trade and other  payables (308 131) (157 769) (282 958) (132 575)
Net exposure in consolidated
statement of financial position 3 275 843 13 588 173 3 315 006 4 957 153

The Group controls the currency risk and concludes currency denominated contracts only after ensuring that
the planned revenue in foreign currency will fully cover the Group’s liabilities under transaction in foreign
currency.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

in RUB  USD  EUR

31 December 2019  61,906 69,341
31 December 2018  69,471 79,461

in RUB  USD  EUR
Average rate for 2019 64,736 72,502
Average rate for 2018 62,708 73,955

JSC “TVEL”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(in thousands of Russian Roubles)

69

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening of the RUB by 10% against the following currencies at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) profit and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis was based on the
assumption that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Equity  Profit/(loss)
31 December 2019
USD  (262 067) (262 067)
EUR  (1 087 054) (1 087 054)

 Equity Profit/(loss)
31 December 2018
USD  (265 200)  (265 200)
EUR  (396 572)  (396 572)

A weakening of the RUB by 10% against the following currencies at the end of the reporting period would
have the equivalent reverse impact on the amounts shown above; the result is based on the assumption that all
other variables remain constant.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and borrowings by changing either their fair value (fixed rate
debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt). The management of the Group does not have a formalized
policy in terms of the ratio in which the interest risks of the Group are to be distributed between loans with